
2021 Uniform Reporting Summary Output Tables Executive Summary 

State Mental Health Agencies (SMHAs) compile and report annual data as part of their 
application package for SAMHSA’s Community Mental Health Block Grant.  These compiled 
data constitute the Uniform Reporting System (URS). 

The URS is comprised of 21 tables that are developed by SAMHSA in consultation with 
SMHAs.  The 2021 URS Output Tables present findings from 59 states and U.S. territories.  
Each output table provides summary information on the SMHA clients served in 2021: 
sociodemographic characteristics of clients served, outcomes of care, use of selected 
evidence-based practices, client assessment of care, insurance status, living situation, 
employment status, and readmission to state psychiatric hospitals within 30 and 180 days.  Key 
data highlights are listed below: 

• In 2021, 8,195,517 clients received SMHA services from 59 states.  This is an increase from 
8,013,396 SMHA clients in 2020.  There were 5,789,234 adults (or 17.3 per 1,000), 
2,175,848 children (or 29.9 per 1,000) served.  About 9,311 (0.1 percent) clients were 
missing age data.

• Among SMHA clients, there were 4,342,545 (53.0 percent) females served while there were 
3,806,666 (46.4 percent) males served.  In 21 states and U.S. territories, more SMHA males 
were served than females.  While in 38 states and U.S. territories, more SMHA females were 
served.

• The age distribution among SMHA clients was the largest among ages 25-44 with 32.9 
percent, followed by ages 45-64 with 23.6 percent, children ages 0-12 with 14.8 percent, and 
children ages 13-17 with 12.1 percent.

• The highest percentage of SMHA clients that were served was among the White population 
with 58.1 percent, followed by Black or African Americans with 17.9 percent, and only 15.7 
percent for Hispanics.
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Massachusetts 2021 Mental Health National Outcome Measures (NOMS): SAMHSA Uniform Reporting 
System 

Utilization Rates/Number of Consumers Served U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
Penetration Rate per 1,000 population 8,195,517 3.54 24.59 59 

Community Utilization per 1,000 population 7,974,393 3.49 23.93 59 

State Hospital Utilization per 1,000 population 114,987 0.21 0.36 53 

Other Psychiatric Inpatient Utilization per 1,000 population 454,356 0.05 1.52 45 

Adult Employment Status U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
Employed (Percent in Labor Force)* 809,009 - 48.2% 59 

Employed (percent with Employment Data)** 809,009 - 24.6% 59 

Adult Consumer Survey Measures State U.S. Rate States 
Positive About Outcome 63.7% 77.1% 51 

Child/Family Consumer Survey Measures State U.S. Rate States 
Positive About Outcome 58.8% 72.2% 47 

Readmission Rates:(Civil "non-Forensic" clients) U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
State Hospital Readmissions: 30 Days 5,504 14.1% 7.6% 43 

State Hospital Readmissions: 180 Days 12,996 20.4% 17.8% 47 

State Hospital Readmissions: 30 Days: Adults 5,098 14.8% 7.6% 43 

State Hospital Readmissions: 180 Days: Adults 12,003 21.2% 17.9% 47 

State Hospital Readmissions: 30 Days: Children 405 2.9% 7.1% 17 

State Hospital Readmissions: 180 Days: Children 992 8.6% 17.4% 19 

Living Situation U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
Private Residence 4,153,224 84.1% 84.9% 58 

Homeless/Shelter 211,853 7.5% 4.3% 54 

Jail/Correctional Facility 72,129 2.3% 1.5% 51 

Adult EBP Services U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
Supported Housing 93,371 - 3.0% 32 

Supported Employment 65,963 - 1.9% 42 

Assertive Community Treatment 71,933 8.2% 2.0% 43 

Family Psychoeducation 36,136 - 2.6% 15 

Dual Diagnosis Treatment 196,790 - 9.2% 24 

Illness Self Management 302,204 - 18.7% 21 

Medications Management 535,687 - 30.5% 21 

Child/Adolescent EBP Services U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
Therapeutic Foster Care 13,334 0.3% 1.7% 21 

Multisystemic Therapy 28,447 - 3.7% 20 

Functional Family Therapy 28,506 - 5.1% 14 

Change in Social Connectedness State U.S. Rate States 
Adult Improved Social Connectedness 71.1% 77.6% 49 

Child/Family Improved Social Connectedness 79.2% 87.5% 43 

*Denominator is the sum of consumers employed and unemployed. 
**Denominator is the sum of consumers employed, unemployed, and not in labor force. 
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SAMHSA Uniform Reporting System - 2021 State Mental Health Measures 

Massachusetts 
Utilization State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
Penetration Rate per 1,000 population 24,382 3.54 8,195,517 24.59 59 
Community Utilization per 1,000 population 24,027 3.49 7,974,393 23.93 59 
State Hospital Utilization per 1,000 population 1,426 0.21 114,987 0.36 53 
Medicaid Funding Status - - 5,836,399 74% 59 
Employment Status (percent employed) - - 809,009 25% 59 
State Hospital Adult Admissions 737 0.53 82,535 0.76 52 
Community Adult Admissions 11,556 0.53 14,015,260 2.75 52 
Percent Adults with SMI and Children with SED 17,993 74% 5,957,224 73% 59 

Utilization State Rate U.S. Rate States 
State Hospital LOS Discharged Adult patients (Median) 81 Days 105 Days 51 
State Hospital LOS for Adult Resident patients in facility <1 year (Median) 106 Days 81 Days 51 
Percent of Client who meet Federal SMI definition 79% 71% 57 
Adults with Co-occurring MH/SA Disorders 24% 29% 57 
Children with Co-occurring MH/SA Disorders 3% 6% 55 

Adult Consumer Survey Measures State Rate U.S. Rate States 
Access to Services 80.1% 87.8% 51 
Quality/Appropriateness of Services 78.7% 89.8% 51 
Outcome from Services 63.7% 77.1% 51 
Participation in Treatment Planning 80.1% 86.3% 51 
General Satisfaction with Care 79.1% 89.0% 51 

Child/Family Consumer Survey Measures State Rate U.S. Rate States 
Access to Services 86.3% 87.9% 46 
General Satisfaction with Care 69.1% 86.8% 46 
Outcome from Services 58.8% 72.2% 47 
Participation in Treatment Planning 79.8% 89.1% 47 
Cultural Sensitivity of Providers 94.2% 93.8% 45 

Consumer Living Situations State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
Private Residence 12,893 84.1% 4,153,224 84.9% 58 
Jail/Correctional Facility 356 2.3% 72,129 1.5% 51 
Homeless or Shelter 1,151 7.5% 211,853 4.3% 54 

Hospital Readmissions State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
State Hospital Readmissions: 30 Days 82 14.1% 5,504 7.6% 43 
State Hospital Readmissions: 180 Days 119 20.4% 12,996 17.8% 47 
Readmission to any psychiatric hospital: 30 Days - - 32,872 14.5% 20 

State Mental Health Finance (2021) State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 

SMHA Expenditures for Community Mental Health* $850,779,345 82.9% $27,971,801,374 70.8% 56 

State Expenditures from State Sources $978,923,807 95.4% $15,560,974,166 39.4% 54 

Total SMHA Expenditures $1,026,611,190 - $39,525,909,269 - 56 

Adult Evidence-Based Practices State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
Assertive Community Treatment 1,408 8.2% 71,933 2.0% 43 
Supported Housing - - 93,371 3.0% 32 
Supported Employment - - 65,963 1.9% 42 
Family Psychoeducation - - 36,136 2.6% 15 
Integrated Dual Diagnosis Treatment - - 196,790 9.2% 24 
Illness Self-Management and Recovery - - 302,204 18.7% 21 
Medications Management - - 535,687 30.5% 21 

Child Evidence Based Practices State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
Therapeutic Foster Care 2 0.3% 13,334 1.7% 21 
Multisystemic Therapy - - 28,447 3.7% 20 
Functional Family Therapy - - 28,506 5.1% 14 

Outcome State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
Adult Criminal Justice Contacts 45 2.3% 21,059 2.0% 34 

Juvenile Justice Contacts 2 1.4% 2,636 0.7% 36 

School Attendance (Improved ) 51 34.2% 4,873 25.9% 24 

* Includes primary prevention, evidence-based practices for early serious mental illness, and Other 24-Hour Care 
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Mental Health Community Services Block Grant: 2021 State Summary Report 

Massachusetts 

State URS Contact Person 

David Tringali 

25 Staniford Street Boston, MA 02114 

617-626-8247

david.tringali@mass.gov 

State Revenue Expenditure Data Amount 
FY 2021 Mental Health Block Grant Expenditures $14,277,218 
FY 2021 SMHA Community MH Expenditures $850,779,345 
FY 2021 Per Capita Community MH Expenditures $123.42 
FY 2021 Community Percent of Total SMHA Spending 82.75% 
FY 2021 Total SMHA Mental Health Expenditure $1,026,611,190 
FY 2021 Per Capita Total SMHA Mental Health Expenditures $148.92 

Statewide Mental Health Agency Data* 

Measure Number of Clients Utilization Rate Per 1,000 Population 
Total Clients Served by SMHA System 24,382 3.5 
Clients Served in Community Settings 24,027 3.5 
Clients Served in State Hospitals 1,426 0.2 

Gender Percent 
Female 43.6% 
Male 56.4% 
Not Available -

Age Percent 
0 to 12 3.6% 
13 to 17 5.2% 
18 to 20 3.6% 
21 to 24 5.7% 
25 to 44 33.5% 
45 to 64 38.6% 
65 to 74 8.8% 
75 and over 1.0% 
Not Available -

Race/Ethnicity Percent 
American Indian or Alaska Native 0.3% 
Asian 2.5% 
Black or African American 15.1% 
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 0.1% 
White 64.6% 
More Than One Race 1.7% 
Not Available 15.9% 

Employment With Known Status (Adults) Percent 
Employed -
Unemployed -
Not In Labor Force -

Living Situation (with Known Status) Percent 
Private Residence 84.1% 
Foster Home -
Residential Care 4.8% 
Crisis Residence -
Residential Treatment Center -
Institutional Setting 0.7% 
Jail (Correctional Facility) 2.3% 
Homeless (Shelter) 7.5% 
Other 0.5% 

Medicaid Funding Status of Consumers Percent 
Medicaid Only -
Non-Medicaid -
Both Medicaid and Other Funds -

Consumer Perception of Care: (Children/Adolescents) Percent 
Access to Services 86.3% 
Overall Satisfaction with Care 69.1% 
Outcome from Services 58.8% 
Participation in Treatment Planning 79.8% 
Cultural Sensitivity of Providers 94.2% 

Consumer Perception of Care: (Adults) Percent 
Access to Services 80.1% 
Quality/Appropriateness of Services 78.7% 
Outcome from Services 63.7% 
Participation in Treatment Planning 80.1% 
Overall Satisfaction with Care 79.1% 

Outcome Measures Developmental Percent 
Adults Arrested this Year 2.3% 
Youth Arrested this Year 1.4% 
Improved School Attendance 34.2% 

Implementation of Evidence-Based Practices Percent 
Assertive Community Treatment 8.2% 
Supported Housing -
Supported Employment -
Family Psychoeducation -
Integrated Dual Diagnosis Treatment -
Illness Self-Management and Recovery -
Medications Management -
Therapeutic Foster Care 0.3% 
Multisystemic Therapy -
Functional Family Therapy -

Hospital Readmissions (Civil Status Patients) Percent 
State Hospital Readmissions: 30 Days 14.1% 
State Hospital Readmissions: 180 Days 20.4% 
Readmission to any psychiatric hospital: 30 Days -

* Based on 2021 URS data provided by US States and Territories per annual reporting guidelines.

The Community Mental Health Block Grant is administered by the Center for Mental Health Services within the Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration of the US Department of Health and Human Services 
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Access Domain: Demographic Characteristics of Persons Served by the State Mental Health Authority, FY 2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographics 

Total Served Penetration Rates 

(per 1,000 population) 
States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State Northeast US 
Total 24,382 100.0% 8,195,517 100.0% 3.5 36.3 24.6 59 

0-12 882 3.6% 1,214,861 14.8% 0.9 33.0 23.4 59 

13-17 1,268 5.2% 994,123 12.1% 3.2 68.4 47.5 59 

18-20 877 3.6% 397,938 4.9% 2.9 41.2 31.1 59 

21-24 1,387 5.7% 482,151 5.9% 3.7 37.7 28.0 59 

25-44 8,169 33.5% 2,697,362 32.9% 4.4 41.9 30.6 59 

45-64 9,410 38.6% 1,933,469 23.6% 5.2 36.2 23.4 59 

65-74 2,141 8.8% 330,948 4.0% 3.1 20.7 10.2 59 

75 and over 248 1.0% 132,547 1.6% 0.5 14.3 5.7 59 

Age Not Available - - 12,118 0.1% - - - 27 

Female 10,637 43.6% 4,342,545 53.0% 3.0 37.4 25.7 59 

Male 13,745 56.4% 3,806,666 46.4% 4.1 35.0 23.2 59 

Gender Not Available - - 46,306 0.6% - - - 40 

American Indian/Alaskan 
Native 63 0.3% 144,801 1.8% 1.8 26.4 33.7 53 

Asian 600 2.5% 119,655 1.5% 1.2 9.5 6.0 56 

Black/African American 3,678 15.1% 1,463,948 17.9% 5.8 53.1 32.9 54 

Native Hawaiian/Pacific 
Islander 13 0.1% 25,191 0.3% 1.7 45.0 30.3 53 

White 15,745 64.6% 4,764,161 58.1% 2.9 26.8 19.0 57 

Multi-Racial 416 1.7% 217,686 2.7% 2.3 23.5 24.9 49 

Race Not Available 3,867 15.9% 1,460,075 17.8% - - - 53 

Hispanic or Latino Ethnicity 1,965 8.1% 1,159,327 15.7% 2.3 38.9 19.8 52 

Not Hispanic or Latino 
Ethnicity 17,724 72.7% 5,506,816 74.6% 2.9 32.5 21.5 56 

Ethnicity Not Available 4,693 19.2% 719,808 9.7% - - - 46 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 2a, Table 2b and from the US Census Bureau. All denominators use US Census data from 2020 

US totals are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported clients served. 

Regional groupings are based on SAMHSA's Block Grant Regions. 

State Notes: 
Table 2a 
Age None 
Gender None 
Race None 
Overall Populated by Hendall using MA's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset. 
Table 2b 
Age None 
Gender None 
Race None 
Overall Populated by Hendall using MA's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset. 
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Access Domain: Persons Served in Community Mental Health Programs by Age and Gender, FY 2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographic 

Served in Community Penetration Rates 
(rate per 1,000 population) States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State US 
Age 0-17 2,147 8.9% 2,175,848 27.3% 1.6 29.9 59 

Age 18-20 874 3.6% 384,561 4.8% 2.9 30.1 59 

Age 21-64 18,668 77.7% 4,957,110 62.2% 4.6 26.3 59 

Age 65+ 2,338 9.7% 447,563 5.6% 2.0 7.5 59 

Age Not Available - - 9,311 0.1% - - 24 

Age Total 24,027 100.0% 7,974,393 100.0% 3.5 23.9 59 

Female 10,504 43.7% 4,253,623 53.3% 3.0 25.1 59 

Male 13,523 56.3% 3,675,171 46.1% 4.0 22.4 59 

Gender Not Available - - 45,599 0.6% - - 39 

Total 24,027 100.0% 7,974,393 100.0% 3.5 23.9 59 

Note: 

US totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Table 3. 

US penetration rates are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

Age None 

Gender None 

Overall Populated by Hendall using MA's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset. 
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Access Domain: Persons Served in State Psychiatric Hospitals by Age and Gender, FY 2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographic 

Served in State Psychiatric Hospitals Penetration Rates 
(rate per 1,000 population) States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State US 
Age 0-17 36 2.5% 6,039 5.3% 0.0 0.1 32 

Age 18-20 39 2.7% 4,304 3.7% 0.1 0.3 51 

Age 21-64 1,265 88.7% 96,923 84.3% 0.3 0.5 53 

Age 65+ 86 6.0% 7,710 6.7% 0.1 0.1 52 

Age Not Available - - 11 0.0% - - 4 

Age Total 1,426 100.0% 114,987 100.0% 0.2 0.4 53 

Female 467 32.7% 35,696 31.0% 0.1 0.2 53 

Male 959 67.3% 79,020 68.7% 0.3 0.5 53 

Gender Not Available - - 271 0.2% - - 13 

Total 1,426 100.0% 114,987 100.0% 0.2 0.4 53 

Notes: 

US totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Table 3. 

US penetration rates are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

Age None 

Gender None 

Overall Populated by Hendall using MA's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset. 
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Access Domain: Demographic Characteristics of Adults with SMI and Children with SED Served by the State Mental 
Health Authority, FY 2021 
Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographics 

Total Served Penetration Rates 

(per 1,000 population) 
States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State Northeast US 
Total 17,993 100.0% 5,957,224 100.0% 2.6 24.0 17.9 59 

0-12 163 0.9% 884,797 14.9% 0.2 19.9 17.1 58 

13-17 584 3.2% 760,348 12.8% 1.5 49.1 36.3 59 

18-20 550 3.1% 277,995 4.7% 1.8 26.8 21.8 57 

21-24 981 5.5% 341,331 5.7% 2.6 25.3 19.8 59 

25-44 6,308 35.1% 1,915,023 32.1% 3.4 27.3 20.7 59 

45-64 7,481 41.6% 1,454,541 24.4% 4.1 25.1 17.6 59 

65-74 1,733 9.6% 238,110 4.0% 2.5 13.5 7.3 58 

75 and over 193 1.1% 81,677 1.4% 0.4 8.0 3.9 57 

Age Not Available - - 3,402 0.1% - - - 16 

Female 7,809 43.4% 3,214,161 54.0% 2.2 25.0 19.0 59 

Male 10,184 56.6% 2,730,147 45.8% 3.0 22.8 16.6 59 

Gender Not Available - - 12,916 0.2% - - - 37 

American Indian/Alaskan 
Native 50 0.3% 100,653 1.7% 1.4 16.0 23.4 53 

Asian 496 2.8% 91,399 1.5% 1.0 6.7 4.6 55 

Black/African American 2,932 16.3% 1,091,989 18.3% 4.6 36.4 24.5 54 

Native Hawaiian/Pacific 
Islander 9 0.1% 18,989 0.3% 1.2 32.5 22.5 53 

White 12,150 67.5% 3,438,816 57.7% 2.2 17.5 13.7 55 

Multi-Racial 291 1.6% 181,314 3.0% 1.6 19.6 19.1 49 

Race Not Available 2,065 11.5% 1,034,064 17.4% - - - 53 

Hispanic or Latino Ethnicity 1,522 8.5% 964,479 17.6% 1.8 27.3 15.7 52 

Not Hispanic or Latino 
Ethnicity 13,792 76.7% 3,982,194 72.7% 2.3 21.3 14.8 56 

Ethnicity Not Available 2,679 14.9% 530,987 9.7% - - - 46 

Note: 
This table uses data from URS Table 14a, Table 14b and from the US Census Bureau. All denominators use US Census data from 2020 

US totals are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported clients served. 

Regional groupings are based on SAMHSA's Block Grant Regions. 

State Notes: 

Table 14a 
Age None 
Gender None 
Race MA has a 0.1% Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander population, and DMH serves a small portion of this group. As a result, the 

reduction from 11 to 9 indivudals served resulted in a large proportional shift. 
Overall Populated by Hendall using MA's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset. 
Table 14b 
Age None 
Gender None 
Race None 
Overall Populated by Hendall using MA's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset. 
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Access Domain: Adults with SMI and Children with SED Served in Community Mental Health Programs 
by Age and Gender, FY 2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographic 

Served in Community Penetration Rates 
(rate per 1,000 population) States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State US 
Age 0-17 744 4.2% 1,557,857 27.7% 0.6 21.5 58 

Age 18-20 547 3.1% 259,921 4.6% 1.8 20.4 56 

Age 21-64 14,540 82.1% 3,506,423 62.3% 3.6 18.7 58 

Age 65+ 1,882 10.6% 302,028 5.4% 1.6 5.1 57 

Age Not Available - - 3,207 0.1% - - 16 

Age Total 17,713 100.0% 5,629,436 100.0% 2.6 16.9 58 

Female 7,702 43.5% 3,059,107 54.3% 2.2 18.1 58 

Male 10,011 56.5% 2,557,950 45.4% 3.0 15.6 58 

Gender Not Available - - 12,379 0.2% - - 35 

Total 17,713 100.0% 5,629,436 100.0% 2.6 16.9 58 

Note: 

US totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Table 15a. 

US penetration rates are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

Age None 

Gender None 

Overall Populated by Hendall using MA's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset. 
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Access Domain: Adults with SMI and Children with SED Served in State Psychiatric Hospitals by Age and 
Gender, FY 2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographic 

Served in State Psychiatric Hospitals Penetration Rates 
(rate per 1,000 population) States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State US 
Age 0-17 4 0.7% 4,859 5.3% 0.0 0.1 30 

Age 18-20 8 1.4% 3,225 3.5% 0.0 0.3 48 

Age 21-64 493 88.2% 77,647 85.0% 0.1 0.4 51 

Age 65+ 54 9.7% 5,652 6.2% 0.0 0.1 50 

Age Not Available - - 2 0.0% - - 2 

Age Total 559 100.0% 91,385 100.0% 0.1 0.3 51 

Female 176 31.5% 28,469 31.2% 0.0 0.2 51 

Male 383 68.5% 62,754 68.7% 0.1 0.4 51 

Gender Not Available - - 162 0.2% - - 12 

Total 559 100.0% 91,385 100.0% 0.1 0.3 51 

Notes: 

US totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Table 15a. 

US penetration rates are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

Age None 

Gender None 

Overall Populated by Hendall using MA's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset. 
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Appropriateness Domain: Percent of Adults and Children Served Who Meet the Federal Definition for 
SMI/SED and Percent of Adults and Children Served Who Have Co-Occurring MH/AOD Disorders, FY 2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Adults and Children who meet the Federal Definition of SMI/SED State US Average US Median 
States 

Reporting 
Percent of Adults served through the SMHA who meet the Federal definition 
for SMI 79.0% 71.4% 74.0% 57 

Percent of Children served through the SMHA who meet the Federal 
definition for SED 49.0% 71.8% 75.0% 57 

Co-occurring MH and Substance Abuse Consumers State US Average US Median 
States 

Reporting 
Percent of Adults served through the SMHA who had a co-occurring MH and 
AOD disorder 24.0% 28.8% 26.0% 57 

Percent of Children served through the SMHA who had a co-occurring MH 
and AOD disorder 3.0% 6.1% 2.0% 57 

Percent of Adults served through the SMHA who met the Federal definitions 
of SMI who also have a substance abuse diagnosis 22.0% 29.8% 27.0% 56 

Percent of Children served through the SMHA who met the Federal 
definitions of SED who also have a substance abuse diagnosis 2.0% 10.3% 3.0% 56 

Note 

This table uses data from URS Table 12. 

How are the number of clients with co-occurring disorders counted and calculated? 

See General Comments 

State Notes 
None 

2021 SAMHSA Uniform Reporting System (URS) Output Tables Page 10 of 32



ACCESS DOMAIN: Persons Served by SMHA System through Medicaid and Other Funding Sources by Race, Gender, and Ethnicity, FY 2021 

STATE: Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographic 

State US Averages 

States 
Reporting 

Number Served % Served Number Served % Served 

Medicaid 
Only 

Non-
Medicaid 

Only 

Both 
Medicaid & 

Other 

Total Served with 
Known Funding 

Status 
Medicaid 

Only 

Non-
Medicaid 

Only 

Both 
Medicaid & 

Other 
Medicaid 

Only 

Non-
Medicaid 

Only 

Both 
Medicaid & 

Other 

Total Served with 
Known Funding 

Status Medicaid Only 
Non-Medicaid 

Only 
Both Medicaid 

& Other 

Female - - - - - - - 2,640,278 1,016,240 531,913 4,188,431 63% 24% 13% 57 

Male - - - - - - - 2,174,888 987,954 474,328 3,637,170 60% 27% 13% 57 

Gender Not Available - - - - - - - 12,926 25,984 2,066 40,976 32% 63% 5% 39 

Total - - - - - - - 4,828,092 2,030,178 1,008,307 7,866,577 61% 26% 13% 57 

American Indian or Alaska Native - - - - - - - 98,741 20,419 22,292 141,452 70% 14% 16% 52 

Asian - - - - - - - 71,849 28,264 13,763 113,876 63% 25% 12% 54 

Black or African American - - - - - - - 856,979 363,377 187,718 1,408,074 61% 26% 13% 53 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific 
Islander 

- - - - - - - 12,660 6,280 4,387 23,327 54% 27% 19% 51 

White - - - - - - - 2,756,680 1,248,161 573,566 4,578,407 60% 27% 13% 55 

More Than One Race - - - - - - - 110,403 65,985 36,422 212,810 52% 31% 17% 47 

Race Not Available - - - - - - - 920,780 297,692 170,159 1,388,631 66% 21% 12% 51 

Total - - - - - - - 4,828,092 2,030,178 1,008,307 7,866,577 61% 26% 13% 57 

Hispanic or Latino - - - - - - - 617,393 294,095 200,476 1,111,964 56% 26% 18% 51 

Not Hispanic or Latino - - - - - - - 3,054,149 1,509,010 720,525 5,283,684 58% 29% 14% 55 

Ethnicity Not Available - - - - - - - 452,327 139,938 71,511 663,776 68% 21% 11% 43 

Total - - - - - - - 4,123,869 1,943,043 992,512 7,059,424 58% 28% 14% 55 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS tables 5a and 5b. 

Type of Medicaid Data Reported 

Data based on Medicaid Eligibility, not Medicaid Paid Services. 

People Served by Both includes people with any Medicaid 

State Notes 

5a Age None 

5a Gender A coding issue inadvertedly assigned 2 individuals as Not Available. Both people are Male, bringing that total to 3,396 and the Total Served to 13,745. DMH can not alter 
Table2a so an error is still reflected. 

5a Overall Hendall completes Table 2A. If any discrepancies exist once the totals from 2A are calculated, DMH will work with Hendall to review this issue. DMH does not have acces to 
Medicaid data prior to 2021. 

5b Overall None 
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APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: NUMBER OF ADMISSIONS DURING THE YEAR TO STATE HOSPITAL INPATIENT AND COMMUNITY-BASED PROGRAMS, FY 2021 

STATE: Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Setting Demographic 

State US Admission Rate 
States 

Reporting 
Admissions 
During Year 

Total Served At 
Start of Year 

Total Served 
During Year 

Admissions 
During Year 

Total Served At 
Start of Year 

Total Served 
During Year 

State US 

State Psychiatric Hospitals 
Total 786 509 1,426 88,701 37,773 114,912 0.55 0.77 52 

Children 49 16 36 6,151 1,024 5,778 1.36 1.06 30 

Adults 737 493 1,390 82,535 36,238 108,862 0.53 0.76 52 
Age NA - - - 15 511 7 - 2.14 2 

Other Inpatient 
Total 516 96 314 480,622 65,699 453,428 1.64 1.06 40 

Children - - - 68,016 6,486 56,334 - 1.21 35 

Adults 516 96 314 409,224 58,947 395,152 1.64 1.04 40 
Age NA - - - 3,382 266 1,937 - 1.75 7 

Residential Treatment Centers 
Total 80 55 131 104,597 17,929 64,305 0.61 1.63 36 

Children 79 48 123 31,505 5,975 15,392 0.64 2.05 33 

Adults 1 7 8 73,091 11,954 48,838 0.13 1.50 31 
Age NA - - - 1 - 1 - 1.00 1 

Community Programs 
Total 12,984 20,666 24,027 25,075,693 3,895,678 7,003,402 0.54 3.58 52 

Children 1,428 1,347 2,147 11,047,253 1,009,456 1,906,275 0.67 5.80 52 

Adults 11,556 19,319 21,880 14,015,260 2,881,685 5,087,816 0.53 2.75 52 
Age NA - - - 13,180 4,537 7,311 - 1.80 17 

Note: 

Admission Rate= number of admissions divided by total served during the year 

US Admissions During Year uses data from states reporting data only. States are only included in "US Total Served" if they also reported data on admissions. 

US Total Served During Year is calculated using data in URS Table 3. 

This table uses data from URS Table 3 and 6. 

Table 3 State Notes: 
Age None 
Overall Populated by Hendall using MA's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset. 
Gender None 

Table 6 State Notes: 
Hospital Admissions during the year decreased compared to FY20 due to COVID, including less admissions from the court system and a decrease in available bed capacity in accordance with isolation 

and quarantine protocols. 
Other Inpatient None 
Residential The decrease in unduplicated consumers compared to FY20 is due to IRTPs and CIRT having less capacity due to COVID outbreaks. Total admissions were higher compared to FY20 because 

ALOS decreased by >2 months and discharges inceased. 
Community In FY20, DMH community programs continued to fully operate at near or full utilization. Decreases occured in community programs due to COVID impacts on admissions and data cleaning for 

one program linked to the MassHealth. 
Overall None 
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APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Length of Stays in State Psychiatric Hospitals, Other Psychiatric Inpatient and Residential Treatment Centers for 
Children Settings, FY 2021 

STATE: Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Setting Demographic 

State US 

Length of Stay (Days) Length of Stay (Days) 

Discharged 
Clients 

Resident Clients 
in Facility 1 year 

or less 

Resident Clients 
in Facility more 

than 1 year 

Discharged 
Clients 

Resident Clients 
in Facility 1 year 

or less 

Resident Clients 
in Facility more 

than 1 year States 

ReportingAverage Median Average Median Average Median Average Median Average Median Average Median

State Hospitals 

All 254 88 135 111 1,401 888 217 80 100 72 1,717 798 14 

Children 182 173 147 124 - - 102 85 74 64 659 566 27 

Adults 258 81 133 106 1,401 888 255 105 105 81 1,641 1,045 52 

Age NA - - - - - - 26 9 69 69 4,333 4,141 2 

Other Inpatient 

All 68 24 49 26 1,373 806 70 46 69 44 829 645 10 

Children - - - - - - 34 27 43 32 629 544 27 

Adults 68 24 49 26 1,373 806 48 36 56 37 761 650 37 

Age NA - - - - - - 20 16 71 92 - - 4 

Residential Treatment Centers 

All 308 288 179 221 472 479 341 235 159 170 725 653 6 

Children 307 288 177 217 471 90 180 151 134 130 736 677 28 

Adults 316 280 220 217 476 449 333 276 147 136 1,115 924 27 

Age NA - - - - - - 14 14 - - - - -

Note: 

Resident clients are clients who were receiving services in inpatient settings at the end of the reporting period. 

This table uses data from URS Table 6. 

Table 6 State Notes: 

Hospital Admissions during the year decreased compared to FY20 due to COVID, including less admissions from the court system and a 
decrease in available bed capacity in accordance with isolation and quarantine protocols. 

Other Inpatient None 

Residential The decrease in unduplicated consumers compared to FY20 is due to IRTPs and CIRT having less capacity due to COVID 
outbreaks. Total admissions were higher compared to FY20 because ALOS decreased by >2 months and discharges inceased. 

Community In FY20, DMH community programs continued to fully operate at near or full utilization. Decreases occured in community programs 
due to COVID impacts on admissions and data cleaning for one program linked to the MassHealth. 

Overall None 
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APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Living Situation of Consumers Served by State Mental Health 
Agency Systems, FY 2021 

STATE: Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Age Group Setting 

State US 

States 
Reporting 

Living 
Situation 

Percent in 
Living 

Situation 

Percent with 
Known Living 

Situation 
Living 

Situation 
Percent in 

Living Situation 

Percent with 
Known Living 

Situation 

All Persons Served 

Private Residence 12,893 52.9% 84.1% 4,153,224 56.0% 84.9% 58 

Foster Home - - - 85,504 1.2% 1.7% 49 

Residential Care 737 3.0% 4.8% 172,853 2.3% 3.5% 53 

Crisis Residence - - - 8,981 0.1% 0.2% 31 

Residential Treatment 
Center 

- - - 8,370 0.1% 0.2% 35 

Institutional Setting 112 0.5% 0.7% 72,284 1.0% 1.5% 52 

Jail (Correctional Facility) 356 1.5% 2.3% 72,129 1.0% 1.5% 51 

Homeless (Shelter) 1,151 4.7% 7.5% 211,853 2.9% 4.3% 54 

Other 77 0.3% 0.5% 106,611 1.4% 2.2% 45 

Not Available 9,056 37.1% - 2,522,320 34.0% - 49 

Total 24,382 100.0% 100.0% 7,414,129 100.0% 100.0% 58 

Children under age 18 

Private Residence 1,541 71.7% 99.9% 1,140,918 58.1% 91.5% 57 

Foster Home - - - 54,071 2.8% 4.3% 49 

Residential Care - - - 12,994 0.7% 1.0% 41 

Crisis Residence - - - 1,424 0.1% 0.1% 29 

Residential Treatment 
Center 

- - - 5,632 0.3% 0.5% 31 

Institutional Setting - - - 4,914 0.3% 0.4% 45 

Jail (Correctional Facility) - - - 4,020 0.2% 0.3% 46 

Homeless (Shelter) 1 0.0% 0.1% 7,173 0.4% 0.6% 51 

Other - - - 15,301 0.8% 1.2% 43 

Not Available 608 28.3% - 715,710 36.5% - 49 

Total 2,150 100.0% 100.0% 1,962,157 100.0% 100.0% 58 

Adults over age 18 

Private Residence 11,352 51.1% 82.4% 3,009,173 55.5% 82.7% 58 

Foster Home - - - 31,379 0.6% 0.9% 46 

Residential Care 737 3.3% 5.3% 159,181 2.9% 4.4% 52 

Crisis Residence - - - 7,503 0.1% 0.2% 30 

Residential Treatment 
Center 

- - - 2,736 0.1% 0.1% 23 

Institutional Setting 112 0.5% 0.8% 66,995 1.2% 1.8% 52 

Jail (Correctional Facility) 356 1.6% 2.6% 68,028 1.3% 1.9% 51 

Homeless (Shelter) 1,150 5.2% 8.3% 204,612 3.8% 5.6% 54 

Other 77 0.3% 0.6% 91,067 1.7% 2.5% 45 

Not Available 8,448 38.0% - 1,779,530 32.8% - 49 

Total 22,232 100.0% 100.0% 5,420,204 100.0% 100.0% 58 

This table uses data from URS Table 15. 

Note: 
For revised data: Please check Errata sheet.

State Notes: 

Populated by Hendall using MA's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset. 



APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Persons Who were Homeless by Age, Gender, Race, and 
Ethnicity, FY 2021 

STATE: Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographic 

Homeless or Living in Shelters Percent of Total with Known Living Situation 

States 

Reporting 

State US State US 

N % N % % % 

Age 0 to 17 1 0.1% 7,173 3.4% 0.1% 0.6% 51 

Age 18 to 64 1,065 92.5% 196,792 92.9% 8.7% 5.9% 54 

Age 65+ 85 7.4% 7,820 3.7% 5.6% 2.4% 51 

Age Not Available - - 68 0.0% - 1.5% 11 

Age Total 1,151 100.0% 211,853 100.0% 7.5% 4.3% 54 

Female 444 38.6% 83,437 39.4% 6.6% 3.2% 54 

Male 707 61.4% 127,760 60.3% 8.2% 5.5% 54 

Gender Not Available - - 656 0.3% - 10.8% 22 

Gender Total 1,151 100.0% 211,853 100.0% 7.5% 4.3% 54 

American Indian or Alaska Native - - 5,427 2.6% - 6.1% 47 

Asian 24 2.1% 2,031 1.0% 5.9% 2.8% 48 

Black or African American 287 24.9% 64,819 30.6% 12.7% 7.0% 52 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - 780 0.4% - 5.7% 35 

White 676 58.7% 104,948 49.5% 6.5% 3.6% 53 

More Than One Race 10 0.9% 6,349 3.0% 3.5% 3.6% 47 

Race Not Available 154 13.4% 27,499 13.0% 8.3% 3.8% 50 

Race Total 1,151 100.0% 211,853 100.0% 7.5% 4.3% 54 

Hispanic or Latino 117 10.2% 37,556 17.7% 9.1% 3.8% 51 

Not Hispanic or Latino 848 73.7% 158,675 74.9% 7.2% 4.5% 53 

Not Available 186 16.2% 15,622 7.4% 8.2% 4.0% 45 

Ethnicity Total 1,151 100.0% 211,853 100.0% 7.5% 4.3% 54 

Note: 

US totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Table 15. 

US totals are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

Populated by Hendall using MA's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset. 
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Appropriateness Domain: Evidence-Based Practices Reported by SMHAs, FY 2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Adult EBP Services 

State US Penetration Rate: % of Consumers 
Receiving EBP/Estimated SMI 

Measuring Fidelity 

States 
ReportingEBP N SMI N EBP N SMI N State US Average State US 

Supported Housing - - 93,371 3,865,963 - 3.0% - 10 32 
Supported Employment - - 65,963 3,865,963 - 1.9% - 24 42 
Assertive Community Treatment 1,408 17,246 71,933 3,865,963 8.2% 2.0% Yes 27 43 
Family Psychoeducation - - 36,136 3,865,963 - 2.6% - 2 15 
Dual Diagnosis Treatment - - 196,790 3,865,963 - 9.2% - 7 24 
Illness Self Management - - 302,204 3,865,963 - 18.7% - 4 21 
Medication Management - - 535,687 3,865,963 - 30.5% - 2 21 

Child/Adolescent EBP 
Services 

State US Penetration Rate: % of Consumers 
Receiving EBP/Estimated SED 

Measuring Fidelity 

States 
ReportingEBP N SED N EBP N SED N State US Average State US 

Therapeutic Foster Care 2 748 13,334 1,313,733 0.3% 1.7% No 3 21 
Multi-Systemic Therapy - - 28,447 1,313,733 - 3.7% - 9 20 
Family Functional Therapy - - 28,506 1,313,733 - 5.1% - 7 14 

Note: 

US totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Tables 16 and 17. 

US averages are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

Table 16: The number of clients served reduced in FY21 due to COVID which corresponds with a reduction in the number of children with SED. 
Table 17: See General Comments section. 
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Appropriateness Domain: Adults with SMI and Children with SED Receiving Evidence-Based Services for First 
Episode Psychosis (FEP), 2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Number of coordinated specialty care programs: 9 

Admissions to Coordinated Specialty Care (CSC)-FEP Service During the Year 

State US 

States 
ReportingN % N % 

Adult CSC-FEP Admissions 251 90.6% 14,496 59.9% 45 

Children/Adolescent CSC-FEP Admissions 26 9.4% 9,710 40.1% 42 

Total CSC-FEP Admissions 277 100.0% 24,206 100.0% 46 

Total Programs Reporting Number of Admissions 9 100.0% 267 89.9% 46 

Average Admissions per Program 30.8 - 81.5 - 46 

Clients Currently Receiving CSC-FEP Services 

State US 

States 
ReportingN % N % 

Adults Receiving CSC-FEP Services 252 92.6% 12,050 84.1% 45 

Children/Adolescents Receiving CSC-FEP Services 20 7.4% 2,278 15.9% 41 

Total Receiving CSC-FEP Services 272 100.0% 14,328 100.0% 45 

Total Programs Reporting Number of Clients Receiving Services 9 100.0% 256 86.2% 46 

Average Number of Clients Services per Program 30.2 - 48.2 - 45 

CSC-FEP Fidelity and Training 

State US 

N % N % States 
Reporting 

Number of Programs Measuring Fidelity 9 100.0% 181 60.9% 45 

Number of Programs with Staff Training Specifically in CSC EBP 9 100.0% 253 85.2% 40 

Clients Served by Programs With and Without CSC-FEP Fidelity 

State US 

States 
Reporting 

Number of 
Programs 

Clients 
Served 

Average Number 
of Clients Served 

Per Program 

Number of 
Programs 

Clients 
Served 

Average Number 
of Clients Served 

Per Program 

Programs with Fidelity 9 272 30.22 181 11,218 61.98 30 

Programs without Fidelity - - - 116 3,110 26.81 20 

Note: This table use data from URS Table 16a. 

Note: 
For revised data: Please check Errata sheet. 



Outcomes Domain: Employment Status of Adult Mental Health Consumers Served in the Community by Age and Gender, FY 2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographics 

State 
Employed as Percent of those in Labor 

Force 
Employed as Percent of Known 

Employment Status 
States 

ReportingEmployed Unemployed In Labor Force* 
With Known 

Employment Status** State US State US 
Age 18 to 20 - - - - - 52% - 23.3% 58 
Age 21 to 64 - - - - - 48% - 26.0% 58 
Age 65 and over - - - - - 41% - 11.7% 58 
Age Not Available - - - - - 28% - 11.8% 9 
Age TOTAL - - - - - 48% - 24.6% 58 

Female - - - - - 51% - 25.7% 58 
Male - - - - - 45% - 23.0% 58 
Gender Not Available - - - - - 61% - 35.3% 33 
Gender TOTAL - - - - - 48% - 24.6% 58 

What populations are reported? Number of States Reporting All Clients: 35 Number of States Reporting Some Clients: 15 

When is Employment Status Measured? At Admission At Discharge Monthly Quarterly Other 
MA - - - - -

US 37 23 4 9 20 

Note: 

*In Labor Force is the sum of consumers employed and unemployed.

**With Known Employment Status is the sum of consumer employed, unemployed and not in labor force.

Consumers employed as a % of those in labor force uses adults employed and unemployed as the denominator.

Consumers employed as % of known employment status uses the sum of persons employed, unemployed and not in labor force as the denominator.

This table uses data from URS Table 4.

State Notes: 

Age None 

Gender None 

Overall See General Comments section 
Populated by Hendall using MA's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset. 
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Outcomes Domain: Employment Status of Adult Mental Health Consumers Served in the Community by Diagnosis, FY 2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Diagnosis 

State Employed as a % of 
Labor Force 

Employed as % of Known 
Employment Status 

% of Consumers with 
Dx 

States 
ReportingEmployed Unemployed In Labor Force* 

With Known 
Employment 

Status** 
State US State US State US 

Schizophrenia and Related 
Disorders - - - - - 30.5% - 10.2% - 13.7% 54 

Bipolar and Mood Disorders - - - - - 48.8% - 25.4% - 39.2% 54 

Other Psychoses - - - - - 30.5% - 13.7% - 2.1% 53 

All other Diagnoses - - - - - 53.3% - 29.2% - 37.5% 54 

No Diagnosis and Deferred 
Diagnosis - - - - - 50.2% - 28.1% - 7.5% 44 

TOTAL - - - - - 48.7% - 24.7% - 100.0% 54 

Note: 

*In Labor Force is the sum of consumers employed and unemployed.

**With Known Employment Status is the sum of consumer employed, unemployed and not in labor force.

Consumers employed as a % of those in labor force uses adults employed and unemployed as the denominator.

Consumers employed as % of known employment status uses the sum of persons employed, unemployed and not in labor force as the denominator.

This table uses data for URS Table 4a.

State Notes: 

See General Comments section. 
Populated by Hendall using MA's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset. 
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OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Consumer Survey Results, FY 2021

CONSUMER SURVEY RESULTS, FY 2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Indicators Children: State Children: U.S. 
Average 

States 
Reporting 

Adults: State Adults: U.S. 
Average 

States 
Reporting 

Reporting Positively About Access 86.3% 87.9% 46 80.1% 87.8% 51 

Reporting Positively About Quality and 
Appropriateness 

78.7% 89.8% 51 

Reporting Positively About Outcomes 58.8% 72.2% 47 63.7% 77.1% 51 

Reporting on Participation in Treatment 
Planning 

79.8% 89.1% 47 80.1% 86.3% 51 

Family Members Reporting High Cultural 
Sensitivity of Staff 

94.2% 93.8% 45 

Reporting positively about General Satisfaction 
with Services 

69.1% 86.8% 46 79.1% 89.0% 51 

Note: U.S. Average Children & Adult rates are calculated only for states that used a version of the MHSIP Consumer Survey 

This table uses data from URS Table 11. 
Children/Family State U.S. 

Type of Survey Used YSS-F YSS-F=38 

Type of Adult Consumer Survey Used 28-Item MHSIP Other MHSIP Other Survey 
U.S. 34 18 3 

State Yes - -

Sample Size & Response Rate Children: State Children: U.S. States 
Reporting 

Adults: State Adults: U.S. 
Average 

States 
Reporting 

Response Rate - 26.1% 36 - 34.9% 37 

Number of Surveys Attempted (send out) - 295,072 36 - 388,384 37 

Number of Surveys Contacts Made - 167,409 34 - 251,234 35 

Complete Surveys - 43,047 40 - 91,783 43 

Populations covered in survey Children: State Children: U.S. Adults: State Adults: U.S. 

All Consumers Yes 11 - 9 

Sample - 35 Yes 40 

Sample Approach Children: State Children: U.S. Adults: State Adults: U.S. 

Random Sample - 7 - 7 

Stratified Sample - 14 Yes 19 

Convenience Sample - 15 - 16 

Other Sample - 4 - 4 

Who is Sampled? Children: State Children: U.S. Adults: State Adults: U.S. 

Current Clients Yes 40 Yes 49 

Former Clients - 18 - 22 

Populations included in sample: (e.g., all 
adults, only adults with SMI, etc.) 

Children: State Children: U.S. Adults: State Adults: U.S. 

All Children or Adults Served - 23 - 30 

SMI Adults or SED Children - 21 - 20 

Persons Covered by Medicaid - 12 - 11 

Other - 5 Two adult consumer 
populations were surveyed in 

2021. A stratified random 
sample was used for the 

Assertive Clinical Community 
Services (ACCS) client 

population and a census was 
used for the Program of 

Assertive Community Treatment 
(PACT) client population. 

Reported results include all 
adult consumers surveyed from 

both programs 

8 

State Notes: 

See General Comments section
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OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Consumer Survey Results, by Race/Ethnicity FY 2021 
STATE: Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Race/Ethnicity 

Family of Children Survey Indicators: Reporting Positively About... 

States 
Access 

General Satisfaction with 
Services Outcomes Participation In Tx Planning 

Cultural Sensitivity of 
Staff Social Connectedness Improved Functioning 

State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average 

American Indian or 
Alaska Native 100% 82% 67% 80% 67% 62% 100% 81% 100% 89% 67% 83% 67% 67% 30 

Asian 100% 85% 100% 88% 67% 70% 100% 88% 100% 93% 100% 86% 67% 74% 29 

Black or African 
American 100% 89% 83% 88% 67% 71% 92% 91% 91% 93% 92% 87% 50% 70% 34 
Native Hawaiian or 
Other Pacific 
Islander - 92% - 94% - 80% - 95% - 95% - 88% - 83% 20 

White 86% 87% 68% 85% 56% 67% 78% 89% 94% 94% 79% 87% 52% 68% 35 

Hispanic or Latino 89% 88% 67% 87% 56% 67% 81% 89% 85% 95% 74% 87% 56% 75% 29 

More Than One 
Race 63% 93% 64% 92% 73% 77% 70% 92% 100% 97% 55% 89% 55% 78% 26 

Not Available 86% 88% 71% 86% 72% 68% 89% 88% 93% 93% 82% 87% 61% 73% 34 

Race/Ethnicity 

Adult Consumer Survey Indicators: Reporting Positively About... 

States 
Access Quality & Appropriateness Outcomes Participation In Tx Planning General Satisfaction Social Connectedness Improved Functioning 

State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average 

American Indian or 
Alaska Native 80% 85% 76% 88% 76% 63% 88% 84% 84% 88% 67% 73% 73% 73% 33 

Asian 81% 90% 79% 90% 74% 76% 85% 89% 82% 90% 81% 79% 78% 77% 36 

Black or African 
American 83% 88% 78% 92% 71% 75% 82% 88% 80% 90% 79% 76% 71% 77% 39 
Native Hawaiian or 
Other Pacific 
Islander 100% 88% 100% 90% 100% 86% 75% 84% 75% 87% 100% 85% 75% 83% 29 

White 81% 86% 80% 89% 62% 67% 81% 85% 79% 88% 69% 73% 64% 73% 40 

Hispanic or Latino 81% 87% 81% 90% 59% 65% 81% 86% 82% 90% 75% 76% 65% 75% 33 

More Than One 
Race 79% 89% 75% 91% 59% 75% 73% 89% 73% 90% 67% 77% 58% 76% 30 

Not Available 75% 85% 75% 87% 64% 66% 78% 85% 82% 87% 73% 74% 67% 73% 39 

Notes: 

This table uses data from URS Table 11a. 

State Notes: 

See General Comments section. 
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Outcomes Domain: Change in Social Connectedness and Functioning, FY 2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Indicators 

Children Adults 

State US Average US Median 
States 

Reporting State US Average US Median 
States 

Reporting 
Percent Reporting Improved Social 
Connectedness from Services 79.2% 87.5% 85.0% 43 71.1% 77.6% 73.7% 49 

Percent Reporting Improved 
Functioning from Services 52.7% 72.1% 67.6% 43 65.4% 77.2% 72.6% 49 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 9. 

US State Averages and Medians are calculated only with states which used the recommended Social Connectedness and Functioning questions. 

Adult Social Connectedness and Functioning Measures State US 
Did you use the recommended new Social Connectedness Questions? Yes 44 

Did you use the recommended new Functioning Domain Questions? Yes 43 

Did you collect these as part of your MHSIP Adult Consumer Survey? Yes 45 

Children/Family Social Connectedness and Functioning Measures State US 
Did you use the recommended new Social Connectedness Questions? Yes 39 

Did you use the recommended new Functioning Domain Questions? Yes 40 

Did you collect these as part of your YSS-F Survey? Yes 40 

State Notes: 

None 
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OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Civil (Non Forensic) & Forensic Patients Readmission within 30 Days by Age, Gender, and Race, FY 2021 

STATE: Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographic 

Readmissions within 30 days to state psychiatric hospitals: "Civil" (Non-Forensic) 
Patients 

Readmissions within 30 days to state psychiatric hospitals: Forensic Patients 

State US State US 

Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% States 
Reporting 

Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% States 
Reporting 

Age 0 to 12 0 1 0.0% 77 1,168 6.6% 8 0 0 - 4 19 21.1% 3 

Age 13 to 17 1 34 2.9% 328 4,533 7.2% 17 0 2 0.0% 13 172 7.6% 4 

Age 18 to 20 0 9 0.0% 310 3,833 8.1% 23 4 28 14.3% 21 547 3.8% 7 

Age 21 to 64 76 506 15.0% 4,593 60,378 7.6% 43 58 646 9.0% 593 19,446 3.0% 35 

Age 65 to 74 4 30 13.3% 158 2,234 7.1% 27 3 16 18.8% 22 800 2.8% 12 

Age 75 and over 1 3 33.3% 37 719 5.1% 14 0 4 0.0% 14 210 6.7% 6 

Age Not Available 0 0 - 1 13 7.7% 1 0 0 - - 4 - 0 

Age Total 82 583 14.1% 5,504 72,878 7.6% 43 65 696 9.3% 667 21,198 3.1% 36 

Female 27 207 13.0% 2,146 28,897 7.4% 37 22 229 9.6% 141 4,392 3.2% 25 

Male 55 376 14.6% 3,325 43,747 7.6% 41 43 467 9.2% 525 16,762 3.1% 33 

Gender Not Available 0 0 - 33 234 14.1% 4 0 0 - 1 44 2.3% 1 

Gender Total 82 583 14.1% 5,504 72,878 7.6% 43 65 696 9.3% 667 21,198 3.1% 36 

American Indian or Alaska Native 1 1 100.0% 139 1,507 9.2% 16 0 2 0.0% 9 434 2.1% 5 

Asian 4 12 33.3% 79 969 8.2% 22 3 20 15.0% 9 427 2.1% 4 

Black or African American 20 116 17.2% 1,306 17,458 7.5% 31 24 181 13.3% 289 7,496 3.9% 22 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 0 0 - 42 429 9.8% 6 0 1 0.0% 2 86 2.3% 2 

White 47 375 12.5% 3,536 46,469 7.6% 40 35 439 8.0% 297 10,071 2.9% 32 

More Than One Race 4 15 26.7% 179 2,261 7.9% 13 0 8 0.0% 2 465 0.4% 2 

Race Not Available 6 64 9.4% 223 3,785 5.9% 21 3 45 6.7% 59 2,219 2.7% 13 

Race Total 82 583 14.1% 5,504 72,878 7.6% 43 65 696 9.3% 667 21,198 3.1% 36 

Hispanic or Latino 6 35 17.1% 673 8,474 7.9% 23 8 72 11.1% 68 3,269 2.1% 18 

Not Hispanic or Latino 69 490 14.1% 4,645 60,647 7.7% 40 53 560 9.5% 582 16,844 3.5% 36 

Not Available 7 58 12.1% 186 3,757 5.0% 17 4 64 6.3% 17 1,085 1.6% 9 

Ethnicity Total 82 583 14.1% 5,504 72,878 7.6% 43 65 696 9.3% 667 21,198 3.1% 36 

Forensics included in "non forensic" data? 

Note: 
US totals are based on states reporting. 
This table uses data from URS Tables 20a and 20b. 

State Notes: 

Populated by Hendall using MA's 2021 MH-CLD SHR dataset 
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OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Civil (Non Forensic) & Forensic Patients Readmission within 180 Days by Age, Gender, and Race, FY 2021 

STATE: Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographic 

Readmissions within 180 days to state psychiatric hospitals: "Civil" (Non-Forensic) 
Patients 

Readmissions within 180 days to state psychiatric hospitals: Forensic Patients 

State US State US 

Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% States 
Reporting 

Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% States 
Reporting 

Age 0 to 12 0 1 0.0% 200 1,168 17.1% 12 0 0 - 5 19 26.3% 4 

Age 13 to 17 3 34 8.8% 792 4,533 17.5% 19 0 2 - 27 172 15.7% 6 

Age 18 to 20 0 9 0.0% 659 3,833 17.2% 31 6 28 21.4% 47 547 8.6% 13 

Age 21 to 64 110 506 21.7% 10,972 60,378 18.2% 46 106 646 16.4% 1,575 19,446 8.1% 41 

Age 65 to 74 5 30 16.7% 304 2,234 13.6% 33 4 16 25.0% 63 800 7.9% 22 

Age 75 and over 1 3 33.3% 68 719 9.5% 19 0 4 - 16 210 7.6% 8 

Age Not Available 0 0 - 1 13 7.7% 1 0 0 - - 4 -

Age Total 119 583 20.4% 12,996 72,878 17.8% 47 116 696 16.7% 1,733 21,198 8.2% 41 

Female 43 207 20.8% 5,013 28,897 17.3% 45 45 229 19.7% 356 4,392 8.1% 33 

Male 76 376 20.2% 7,923 43,747 18.1% 44 71 467 15.2% 1,374 16,762 8.2% 41 

Gender Not Available 0 0 - 60 234 25.6% 5 0 0 - 3 44 6.8% 1 

Gender Total 119 583 20.4% 12,996 72,878 17.8% 47 116 696 16.7% 1,733 21,198 8.2% 41 

American Indian or Alaska Native 1 1 100.0% 338 1,507 22.4% 21 0 2 - 34 434 7.8% 13 

Asian 4 12 33.3% 190 969 19.6% 27 4 20 20.0% 30 427 7.0% 11 

Black or African American 25 116 21.6% 3,099 17,458 17.8% 40 37 181 20.4% 688 7,496 9.2% 33 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 0 0 - 201 429 46.9% 8 0 1 - 10 86 11.6% 6 

White 74 375 19.7% 8,307 46,469 17.9% 44 67 439 15.3% 801 10,071 8.0% 39 

More Than One Race 5 15 33.3% 385 2,261 17.0% 17 2 8 25.0% 29 465 6.2% 10 

Race Not Available 10 64 15.6% 476 3,785 12.6% 26 6 45 13.3% 141 2,219 6.4% 20 

Race Total 119 583 20.4% 12,996 72,878 17.8% 47 116 696 16.7% 1,733 21,198 8.2% 41 

Hispanic or Latino 7 35 20.0% 1,433 8,474 16.9% 27 12 72 16.7% 174 3,269 5.3% 22 

Not Hispanic or Latino 104 490 21.2% 11,047 60,647 18.2% 44 95 560 17.0% 1,495 16,844 8.9% 41 

Not Available 8 58 13.8% 516 3,757 13.7% 20 9 64 14.1% 64 1,085 5.9% 14 

Ethnicity Total 119 583 20.4% 12,996 72,878 17.8% 47 116 696 16.7% 1,733 21,198 8.2% 41 

Forensics included in "non forensic" data? 

Note: 
US totals are based on states reporting. 
This table uses data from URS Tables 20a and 20b. 

State Notes: 

Populated by Hendall using MA's 2021 MH-CLD SHR dataset 
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Structure Domain: SMHA Expenditure for Early Serious Mental Illness and First Episode Psychosis, 2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

State US 

MHBG Other Funds State Funds Total MHBG Other Funds State Funds Total 

Activity $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % 

CSC-Evidence-Based Practices for First 
Episode Psychosis 

$1,301,346 100.0% $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $1,301,346 100% $58,709,451 75.9% $6,078,443 2.0% $12,539,234 16.2% $77,327,128 100% 

Training for CSC Practices $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $3,418,787 92.0% $5,148 0.0% $291,771 7.9% $3,715,706 100% 

Planning for CSC Practices $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $949,679 86.2% $7,203 0.2% $145,000 13.2% $1,101,882 100% 

Other Early Serious Mental Illnesses 
program (other than FEP or partial CSC 
programs) 

$0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $4,815,846 79.4% $1,251,398 5.2% $1,540 0.0% $6,068,784 100% 

Training for ESMI $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $563,780 99.0% $5,738 0.3% $0 0.0% $569,518 100% 

Planning for ESMI $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $642,486 99.9% $451 0.0% $0 0.0% $642,937 100% 

Note: This table use data from URS Table 7a. 

* Other Funds include Medicaid, Other Federal funds, local funds, and other funds from table 7a.

State Notes:

None
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STRUCTURE DOMAIN: State Mental Health Agency Controlled Expenditures for Mental Health, FY 2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Expenditures: State Percent of Total 
Expenditures: State 

Expenditures: U.S. Percent of Total 
Expenditures: U.S. 

States Reporting 

State Hospitals-Inpatient $142,739,480 14% $9,616,608,413 24% 52 

Other 24-Hour Care $201,618,694 20% $5,909,489,659 15% 48 

Ambulatory/Community $647,859,305 63% $21,920,589,557 55% 56 

EBPs for Early Serious Mental Illness $1,301,346 0% $91,090,768 0% 56 

Primary Prevention - 0% $50,631,390 0% 16 

Other Psychiatric Inpatient Care - 0% $1,035,076,435 3% 16 

Administration $33,092,365 3% $902,423,047 2% 53 

Total $1,026,611,190 100% $39,525,909,269 100% 56 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 7 

State Notes: 

None 
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STRUCTURE DOMAIN: State Mental Health Agency Controlled Expenditures by Funding Sources, 2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Funding Source 
Ambulatory/Community State Hospital 

State 
Percent Total 

(State) Percent Total (US) State 
Percent Total 

(State) Percent Total (US) 

Mental Health Block Grant $13,997,696 1.6% 2.0% - - -

Medicaid (Federal, State, and Local) - - 66.4% - - 8.2% 

Other Federal Funds (e.g., ACF 
(TANF), CDC, CMS (Medicare), 
SAMHSA, etc.) 

$7,458,020 0.9% 1.6% - - 3.7% 

State Funds $808,389,605 95.0% 24.9% $141,325,626 99.0% 83.8% 

Local Funds (excluding local Medicaid) - - 4.5% - - 0.8% 

Other $20,934,024 2.5% 0.5% $1,413,854 1.0% 3.5% 

Total $850,779,345 100% 100% $142,739,480 100% 100% 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 7 

Ambulatory/Community includes Primary Prevention, Evidence-Based Practices for Early Serious Mental Illness, and Other 24-Hour Care expenditures 

This table does not show expenditures for state central office including Research, Training, and Administration expenses. 

State Notes: 

None 
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Structure Domain: Federal Mental Health Block Grant Expenditures for Non-Direct Service Activities, FY 2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Service Non-Direct Block Grant Expenditures % Total US % Total 

Information Systems $90,235 24.7% 4.4% 

Infrastructure Support - 0.0% 25.0% 

Partnerships, community outreach, and 
needs assessment $142,632 39.1% 23.4% 

MHA Planning Council Activities - 0.0% 2.4% 

Quality assurance and improvement $80,829 22.1% 10.8% 

Research and Evaluation - 0.0% 10.9% 

Training and Education $51,262 14.0% 23.2% 

Total $364,958 100.0% 100.0% 

Note: This table use data from URS Table 8. 

State Notes: 

See General Comments. 
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Structure Domain:  Mental  Health  Programs Funded  By  the Federal  Mental  Health  Block Grant,  FY  2021 

Massachusetts Reporting Period:  7/1/2020 To:  6/30/2021 

Adult Programs: 12 Child Programs: 10 Set-Aside FEP Programs: 13 Set-Aside ESMI Programs: 2 Total Programs: 37 

Adult Total: $8,263,756 Child Total: $3,295,104 Set-Aside FEP Total: $803,974 Set-Aside ESMI Total: $720,404 Total: $12,362,834 

Agency Name Address Area Served Total Block Grant 
Funds 

Block Grant for 
Adults with SMI 

Block Grant for 
Children with 

SED 

Set-Aside for 
FEP 

Programs 

Set-Aside for 
ESMI Programs 

ADVOCATES INC 1881 WORCESTER RD CENTRAL MASS AREA ADULT 
SHARED 

$95,726 $0 $0 $95,726 $0 

MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL HOSPITAL PO BOX 350096 METRO BOSTON AREA ADULT 
SHARED 

$81,002 $0 $0 $81,002 $0 

THE EDINBURG CENTER INC 205 BURLINGTON RD NORTHEAST AREA ADULT 
SHARED 

$29,951 $0 $0 $29,951 $0 

THE ROCKVILLE INSTITUTE 1600 RESEARCH BLVD STATEWIDE ADULT AND OTHER 
PROGRAMS 

$6,598 $0 $0 $6,598 $0 

WILLIAM R MCFARLANE 382 DANFORTH ST STATEWIDE ADULT AND OTHER 
PROGRAMS 

$23,000 $0 $0 $23,000 $0 

STATEWIDE ADULT AND OTHER 
PROGRAMS 

$250,000 $250,000 $0 $0 $0 

ADVOCATES INC 1881 WORCESTER RD WESTBOROUGH SITE OFFICE $664,824 $664,824 $0 $0 $0 

ADVOCATES INC 1881 WORCESTER RD WESTBOROUGH SITE OFFICE $664,824 $664,824 $0 $0 $0 

BAY COVE HUMAN SERVICES INC 66 CANAL ST METRO BOSTON AREA ADULT 
SHARED 

$664,824 $664,824 $0 $0 $0 

CLINICAL & SUPPORT OPTIONS INC 8 ATWOOD DRIVE FRANKLIN/NO. QUABBIN SITE 
OFFICE 

$498,618 $498,618 $0 $0 $0 

COMMUNITY HEALTHLINK INC 72 JAQUES AVE WORCESTER SITE OFFICE $923,100 $923,100 $0 $0 $0 

BETH ISRAEL DEACONESS MEDICAL CENTER 330 BROOKLINE AVE STATEWIDE ADULT AND OTHER 
PROGRAMS 

$116,421 $0 $0 $116,421 $0 

ELIOT COMMUNITY HUMAN SRVCS 125 HARTWELL AVE LOWELL SITE OFFICE $923,100 $923,100 $0 $0 $0 

ELIOT COMMUNITY HUMAN SRVCS 125 HARTWELL AVE METRO NORTH SITE OFFICE $923,100 $923,100 $0 $0 $0 

FELLOWSHIP HEALTHRESOURCES 25 BLACKSTONE VALLEY PL #300 CAPE COD & ISLAND SITE 
OFFICE 

$498,618 $498,618 $0 $0 $0 

RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY CARE INC 270 BRIDGE ST STE 301 CANTON SITE OFFICE $664,824 $664,824 $0 $0 $0 

RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY CARE INC 270 BRIDGE ST STE 301 SOUTH COUNTY SITE OFFICE $664,824 $664,824 $0 $0 $0 

THE EDINBURG CENTER INC 205 BURLINGTON RD ACTON SITE OFFICE $923,100 $923,100 $0 $0 $0 

SERVICENET INC 21 OLANDER DR WESTERN MASS  AREA ADULT 
SHARED 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $633,857 

VINFEN CORPORATION 950 CAMBRIDGE ST MASS MENTAL CMHC $0 $0 $0 $0 $86,547 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH NETWORK INC 417 LIBERTY ST WESTERN MASS  AREA CHILD 
SHARED 

$318,132 $0 $318,132 $0 $0 

ITALIAN HOME FOR CHILDREN 1125 CENTRE ST METRO BOSTON AREA CHILD 
SHARED 

$361,872 $0 $361,872 $0 $0 

BOSTON MEDICAL CENTER 1 BOSTON MEDICAL CTR PL METRO BOSTON AREA ADULT 
SHARED 

$102,270 $0 $0 $102,270 $0 

JUSTICE RESOURCE INSTITUTE INC 160 GOULD STREET SOUTHEAST AREA CHILD 
SHARED 

$361,872 $0 $361,872 $0 $0 
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     Agency Name Address Area Served Total Block Grant 
Funds 

Block Grant for 
Adults with SMI 

Block Grant for 
Children with 

SED 

Set-Aside for 
FEP 

Programs 

Set-Aside for 
ESMI Programs 

JUSTICE RESOURCE INSTITUTE INC 160 GOULD STREET SOUTHEAST AREA CHILD 
SHARED 

$361,872 $0 $361,872 $0 $0 

NORTH SUFFOLK MENTAL 301 BROADWAY METRO BOSTON AREA CHILD 
SHARED 

$266,796 $0 $266,796 $0 $0 

NORTHEAST BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 199 ROSEWOOD DR SUITE 250 NORTHEAST AREA CHILD 
SHARED 

$256,812 $0 $256,812 $0 $0 

NORTHEAST CTR YOUTH & FAMILIES 203 EAST ST WESTERN MASS  AREA CHILD 
SHARED 

$298,848 $0 $298,848 $0 $0 

RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY CARE INC 270 BRIDGE ST STE 301 CENTRAL MASS AREA CHILD 
SHARED 

$401,052 $0 $401,052 $0 $0 

RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY CARE INC 270 BRIDGE ST STE 301 CENTRAL MASS AREA CHILD 
SHARED 

$401,052 $0 $401,052 $0 $0 

WALKER INC 1968 CENTRAL AVE NORTHEAST AREA CHILD 
SHARED 

$266,796 $0 $266,796 $0 $0 

CAMBRIDGE PUBLIC HEALTH 350 MAIN ST SUITE 31 METRO BOSTON AREA ADULT 
SHARED 

$100,000 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 

COMMUNITY HEALTHLINK INC 72 JAQUES AVE CENTRAL MASS AREA ADULT 
SHARED 

$83,600 $0 $0 $83,600 $0 

DELBERT ROBINSON 49 E 12TH ST APT 6B STATEWIDE ADULT AND OTHER 
PROGRAMS 

$6,261 $0 $0 $6,261 $0 

ELIOT COMMUNITY HUMAN SRVCS 125 HARTWELL AVE NORTHEAST AREA ADULT 
SHARED 

$95,038 $0 $0 $95,038 $0 

JENNIFER D GOTTLIEB 401 WASHINGTON ST STATEWIDE ADULT AND OTHER 
PROGRAMS 

$17,875 $0 $0 $17,875 $0 

JUSTICE RESOURCE INSTITUTE INC 160 GOULD STREET NORTHEAST AREA ADULT 
SHARED 

$46,232 $0 $0 $46,232 $0 
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General Notes FY 2021 

Massachusetts 

URS Table 
Number General Notes 

3 
Table populated by Hendall. The number of consumers served by DMH in its inpatient facilities dropped in FY21 from 
FY20 due to effects of COVID. This includes courts being closed and not sending patients to facilities for part of the year 
as well as staff shortages. 

4 

Persons enrolled in DMH's major program, Adult Community Clinical Services (ACCS), receive employment support from 
the Massachusetts Rehabilitation Commission (Massachusetts' vocational rehabilitation agency). DMH and MRC 
executed a Data Use Agreement in FY21, which will permit MRC to provide DMH with person-level data on employment 
status. DMH and MRC are working on implementation of this agreement. 

4A 

Persons enrolled in DMH's major program, Adult Community Clinical Services (ACCS), receive employment support from 
the Massachusetts Rehabilitation Commission (Massachusetts' vocational rehabilitation agency). DMH and MRC 
executed a Data Use Agreement in FY21, which will permit MRC to provide DMH with person-level data on employment 
status. DMH and MRC are working on implementation of this agreement. 

5A 
DMH did not have access to Medicaid data prior to 2021 and could not report Medicaid data in the FY20 report. As a 
result, no comparison can be made between FY20 and FY21. 

6 

Under State Hospitals: Admissions during the year decreased compared to FY20 due to COVID, including less 
admissions from the court system and a decrease in available bed capacity in accordance with isolation and quarantine 
protocols. Under Community Programs: In FY20, DMH community programs continued to fully operate at near or full 
utilization. Decreases did occur on community programs, due to affects of COVID on admissions and data cleaning for 
one program linked to the MassHealth, the state's Medicaid program. Under Residential Treatment Centers: The total 
number of unduplicated consumers served in RTCs at the beginning of FY21 (55) was lower than the 60 reported at the 
beginning of FY20. The decrease was the result of IRTPs and CIRT experiencing a reduction in capacity due to COVID 
outbreaks resulting in fewer beds. The total admissions to RTCs during FY21 (80) was higher than in FY20 (66). ALOS 
decreased by more than two months and the number of discharges increased; thus, more additions occurred in FY21. 
Only a small number of individuals (less than 10 in each of the past two years) in the 18 and older category exists for 
Residential Treatment Centers (RTCs). RTCs serve a defined portion of the DMH population, limited to youth and young 
adults under the age of 25. Given this, the response applies to the few using RTC who fall in the 18 and older category. 

7 
DMH received additional federal funds related to COVID which are reflected in the table and are a large part of the 
increase from FY20 to FY21. These funds include appropriations for the Regular Service Program related to COVID, the 
Project for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness, Healthy Transitions as well as a few other programs. 

8 

DMH increased information systems funding related to reporting for the Adult Community Clinical Services (ACCS) 
program, its largest community program and reporting for community Children, Youth and Family programs. Information 
systems, quality assurance and training and education for First Episode Psychosis (FEP) program is reported in the table 
as well. 

9 
Two adult consumer populations were surveyed in FY21. A stratified random sample was used for the Adult Clinical 
Community Services (ACCS) client population and a census was used for the Program of Assertive Community 
Treatment (PACT) client population. Reported results include all adult consumers surveyed. 

11 

Two adult consumer populations were surveyed in FY21. A stratified random sample was used for the Adult Clinical 
Community Services (ACCS) client population and a census was used for the Program of Assertive Community 
Treatment (PACT) client population. Reported results include all adult consumers surveyed. 

11A 
Two adult consumer populations were surveyed in FY21. A stratified random sample was used for the Adult Clinical 
Community Services (ACCS) client population and a census was used for the Program of Assertive Community 
Treatment (PACT) client population. Reported results include all adult consumers surveyed. 
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URS Table 
Number General Notes 

12 

The calculation for the percentage of persons with a co-occurring diagnosis of substance abuse is obtained by counting 
the number of persons with a diagnosis of substance abuse on file in the Mental Health Information System (MHIS) as of 
the close of the reporting period divided by the total served as reported in Table 2 (Total Served) and Table 14 (Total 
SMI/SED), for whom there was a diagnosis on file in MHIS as of the close of the reporting period. Calculations for FY 19 
were updated to include "F" codes for mental health and substance use disorders now used in DSM V and ICD-10, which 
may account for the increase in percentage of co-occurring diagnoses reported in previous years. 

14A 

Table to be populated by Hendall. Under Race/Ethnicity: The decrease in the percentage of Native Hawaiian/Pacific 
Islanders served by DMH is a result of small number of individuals that are part of this specific race category. With a 
reduction of only two individuals not being served by DMH in FY21, the proportion appears large at an 18% change. 
Since, according to the US Census, only 0.1% of the Massachusetts population is Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander, large 
proportional shifts may occur when only one or two individuals are served in any given FY. 

16 

In FY20, PACT programs continued to fully operate at near or full utilization. The number of children served with SED 
reduced in FY21 due to the effects of COVID on DMH programs coupled with the likely ability of some families being able 
to access services through their health insurance instead of DMH. Furthermore, shifts in coding those served under case 
management from child to adult may contribute to the decrease. 

17 
Although these EBPs may be provided in some DMH programs, they are not reported as discrete services in the Mental 
Health Information System (MHIS) and are unavailable for reporting. 

20B 
DMH continued to experience impact of COVID on admissions and discharges with increasing volume committed from 
the court system and increases in transferring patients between facilities or discharges to and then admissions from 
community Respite programs for bed management purposes. 

21 
DMH understands the completion of Table 21 is optional and does not complete Table 21 given the difference in how 
DMH defines SMI and SED from the federal definition. 
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Errata Sheet to 2021 URS Output Tables 

This page includes clarifications and corrections to 2021 URS Output Tables. 

APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Living Situation of Consumers Service by State Mental Health Agency 
Systems, FY2021 

The table counts and percentages have been updated due to a processing error in the “Not Available” 
category. 

APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Adults with SMI and Children with SED Receiving Evidence-Based 
Services for First Episode Psychosis (FEP), 2021 

The table counts and percentages have been updated in “CSC-FEP Fidelity and Training State” and “Clients 
Served by Programs With and Without CSC-FEP Fidelity” due to a processing error in counting several fidelity 
programs. 
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